Democratic Services Section
Chief Executive’s Department
Belfast City Council

City Hall

Document Pack

Belfast
BT1 5GS

15 February 2013

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE

Dear Alderman/Councillor,

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room (Room GO05), City Hall on
Thursday, 21st February, 2013 at 4.30 pm, for the transaction of the business noted
below.

You are requested to attend.

Yours faithfully

PETER McNANEY

Chief Executive

AGENDA:

1.

Routine Matters

(a) Apologies

(b) Declarations of Interest
Routine Correspondence
Request for Deputations

(a) Deputation from the Inner North Campus Development Group - University of
Ulster Planning Application

Reports and Correspondence

Streamlined Planning Applications - Decisions Issued (Pages 1 - 10)



6. Appeal Dates Notified (Pages 11 - 12)

7. Deferred items still under consideration (Pages 13 - 18)
8. New Applications (Pages 19 - 34)

9. Reconsidered Items (Pages 35 - 40)

10. Schedule of Applications (Pages 41 - 52)



Agenda ltem 5

Page 1

4vo 619
1sejjeg

peoy uingsi

09 Sjue)nsuo) gg

AH6 1119
jsejleg
yied AoJiny 02

VS9 619

1sejjog

peoy suojely

€9 UMOBY| O\ pIAEQ

age v1g
1sejjeg

peoy poomAloH /8-G8
P17 Buninsuod 4or

dag seld
AmaN

peoy uliqnQ g5
ume|yoaag
pueig|9

SIA puUY JN

wabe 0/

Sro 1919
isejleg

YuoN alenbg
[lebauoq 6-8
uojbneuuon
uyor

TH9 8v1d
Ao

19941 siayoing
0l uonenossy
BuisnoH xady

juesijddy

panss| suolisigoag suonesijddy Buiuue|d pauljweans

0l jo | ebed
Jeal je anusAy 8onjung
SvY/ 619 0JUO SS920B Y}IM Sjuswpede oug
1sejjeg Jo} @nuaAy 9|IAIBIS|N 6 e (19a11s
€10¢/Lo/Le 8NUBAY 3||IAI8ISIN 6 #0) Bupjiedied Jo uolsinold d/6¢eLicloc/z
VML G119
isejjed
193.S YI0A 0S1-00L
anua) buiddoys Aemeaye} pue ul-)is - Jeq pooy
€L02/1L0/1LE apIsAND :|le 098] 1| Wun joy 0} |iejau woy 8sn jo abueyn d/Leelieloc/z
Sro 1914
1sejjeg (sy40m Joujw)
YUON aJenbg jjebauoQq aulyoew |\ 1Y juaselpe Joop
€L0c/Lo/Le Jueg W8YLON |ejoll 81n28s MaU JO UOISIAOIH d/8LclieLoe/z
are 219
isej|eg
€102/10
[...]
L0zZ/Z
ZHe v¢19
399 vL19 KimaN
1sejleg abpLgoAe das 619 SMopuIm Jeal Bunsixa
19911 pJeuuny peoy uely i1sejjeg O Juswiaoe|dal pue uoisua)xe
9 spsjyoly Apeyog 6 @IEH,O Jojed €10¢/co/L1L }99.)S JunowApues | Jeal opje pue Aai0)s om| 4/¥0vL/eLoc/z

panss|

JaquinN

juesijddy

uoisio9Q ajed uoneoso]

92Ud19}9Yy

€102/20/€L ol €10¢2/10/6C -wo.i4 panss| uoisidag
panss| suolisigoag suonesijddy Buiuue|d pauljweans

AP YRR
U—H-M-EE..E}:M._
B8 0 S



N Page 11 Agenda Item 6

Environment

PR Appeal Dates Notified
Date From: 29/01/2013 00:00:00 and Date To: 13/02/2013 00:00:00

COUNCIL Belfast
ITEM NO 1
Planning Ref: Z/2012/0045/F PAC Ref: 2012/A0243
APPLICANT Dr Chris McGimpsey
LOCATION Lands At 33 Kings Road
Ballycloghan
Belfast
Co Antrim
RT5 A.1G
PROPOSAL Proposed dwelling with associated siteworks
PROCEDURE Informal Hearing

DATE DUE TO PAC 22/03/2013
DATE OF HEARING 16/04/2013

DATE OF SITE VISIT

Page 1 of 1



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



— Page 13 Agenda Item 7

Environment ] ) . ) .
Council Deferred items still under consideration

Area :- Belfast

1
Application Ref  Z/2008/0824/F

Applicant Big Picture Developments Ltd C/O Agent
RPP Architects Ltd
Clarence Gallery RPP Architects Ltd 155-157
Linenhall Street Donegall Pass
Belfast Belfast
BT2 8BG BT7 1DT
Location Site bounded by Little York Street, Great George Street and Nelson Street, Belfast.
Proposal Construction of 238 No. 1bed and 2 bed apartments with 200 No. parking spaces on ground

and first floor levels with elevated landscaped central courtyard.(Amended Plans)

1 The proposal is unacceptable as it is contrary to the Joint Ministerial Statement of 31 January 2005 as the
proposal is considered to be premature in terms of the development plan process as an approval at this stage
would prejudice and undermine a key element of the draft Belfast Metropolitan Area Plan, namely the Belfast
City Centre Character Areas both individually (due to the scale of the proposal and its visual impact) and
cu
[...]
 application is contrary tp PPS3 (Access, Movement and Parking) AMP7 (car Parking and Servicing
Arrangments) in that the removal of the condition will leave a shortfall in parking provision, as detailed in the
Departments published guidance, that will prejudice road safety, and significantly inconvenience the flow of
traffic in Wellington Square.

8

Application Ref  Z/2012/0669/0

Applicant Kennedy c/o agent Agent Sutherland Architects Ltd 10
Cleaver Park
Malone Road

Belfast
BT9 5HX
Location Land adjacent to 36 Strandburn Park
Belfast
Proposal Erection of new dwelling

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy QD1 of the Planning Policy Statement 7 “Quality Residential Environments” in
that it would if permitted, result in development forward of the building line along Stranburn Drive causing
unacceptable damage to local character and if permitted, would set a precedent for further unacceptable
development on similar corner sites thereby causing further cumulative change to the character of the area.

2 The proposal is contrary to Policy QD1 of the Planning Policy Statement 7 “Quality Residential Environments” in
that it would if permitted, result in overdevelopment of the site, which is too restricted to permit the erection of a
dwelling of reasonable design and dimensions.

Page 3 of 6



Page 16

Deparimant of the
Environment ] ) . ) .
Council Deferred items still under consideration

Area :- Belfast

9
Application Ref  Z/2012/0817/F

Applicant Mr D Rooney 20 Sommerton Close Agent R Stokes 17 Moreland Avenue
Belfast Newtownabbey
BT36 7RQ

Location First floor above 163-165 Oldpark Road
Town Parks
Belfast
BT14 6QP

Proposal Change of use to 1 no apartment

1 The proposal is contrary to Planning Policy Statement 1: ‘General Principles’ in that if approved it would not
provide a suitable living environment as potential residents would be adversely affected by noise, vibrations and
odours from the two hot food bars at ground floor level and the adjacent adjoining public house.

2 The proposal is contrary to Policy QD 1, Quality in New Residential Development, of Planning Policy Statement
7 (PPS 7) ‘Quality Residential Environments’ in that the applicant has failed to demonstrate that the proposal
will not create conflict with adjacent land uses and no provision has been made for private open space in
accordance with the guidance contained in the Department's Creating Places document.

10
Application Ref  Z/2012/0827/F

Applicant James Hunsdale 162 Barnetts Agent
Road
Belfast
BT5 7BG

Location 162 Barnetts Road
Belfast
BT5 7BG

Proposal Erection of carport to side of house

1 The proposal is contrary to Planning Policy EXT 1 of the Addendum to PPS 7 ‘Residential Extensions and
Alterations’ in that it would harm the established character of the surrounding area and streetscape due to
inappropriate massing and design and as it results in development forward of the building line.

11
Application Ref  Z/2012/0917/F

Applicant Arshad Rasool c/o agent Agent Patrick McVarnock 16 Finaghy
Road north
Belfast
BT10 OJA
Location 1-3 Woodbourne Crescent
Suffolk Road
Belfast
BT11 9PH
Proposal Construction of six apartments in three storey development, to include amenity spaces.

(Additional Plans)

Page 4 of 6



Page 17

Deparimant of the

Environment

ek

12
Application Ref
Applicant

Location

Proposal

13
Application Ref
Applicant

Location

Proposal

14
Application Ref
Applicant

Location

Proposal

Council Deferred items still under consideration
Area :- Belfast

Z/2012/1016/F

John Comerford Main Street
Mountrath
Co Laois

Agent

32 Brookvale Avenue
Towns Park

Belfast

BT14 6BW

Change of use to house in multiple occupation (Retrospective) (Amended Description).

Z/2012/1122/F

Briege McAllister 119 Old Coach
Road

Portstewart

BT55 7THW

27 The Boulevard
Wellington Square
Belfast

BT7 3LN

Change of use from dwelling to house in multiple occupancy

Agent

Z/2012/1318/F

Mr Donald Murray 41 Sydenham Agent John Palmer- Chartered Architects
Avenue The Mount Business & Conference
Belfast CTR
BT4 2DJ 2 Woodstock Link
Belfast
BT6 8DD
41 Sydenham Avenue
Belfast
BT4 2DJ

Erection of two storey porch/bedroom front extension, and single storey front extension

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy EXT 1 of the Addendum to Planning Policy Statement 7 “Residential
Extensions and Alterations” in that it would, if permitted, significantly detract from the character and appearance
of the area due to development forward of the building line and would set an undesirable precedent for similar
extensions to the further detriment of the area's character.

Page 5 of 6



Page 18

Deparimant of the
Environment ] ) . ) .
Council Deferred items still under consideration

Area :- Belfast

15
Application Ref  Z/2012/1322/A

Applicant Cregagh Congregational Church 2 Agent Richmond Reproductions Ltd Balloo
Graham Gardens Avenue Balloo Ind Est
Belfast Bangor
BT6 9FB BT19 7QT

Location Cregagh Congregational Church
2 Graham Gardens
Belfast
BT6 9FB

Proposal Mesh wire framed banner with printed digital image
1 The proposal is contrary to Policy AD 1 of PPS 17 “Control of Outdoor Advertisements” in that it would if

permitted, be detrimental to the visual amenity of the immediate area, by reason of its design, location, size and
obtrusive nature, which would lead to an undesirable precedent for other similar signs within the locality.

Page 6 of 6



Page 19 Agenda Item 8

Town Planning Committee

Thursday 21 February 2013

List of planning applications received by the
Divisional Planning Manager
for the period from 29 January until 11 February



Page 20



Page 21

N6 8119
poomA|oH
}led ausawag
91 sjosjyaly
Ayjeay

MVZ 19
iseyjeg

peoy juowjsg
0¥2-2€e

jled ssauisng
juow|ag
solpns
Aemyied
S109)IY21y
Aspiupm [eBYoIN

VN6 6€19
alnuA|eg
peoy auie €
ainukjeg aoep\
uojsuyor
weyels

d96 619
isejleg

EETIS
Buiuueyn

9 Jejeer |y
aoscld
isej|eg

IEETIS
aple|spy 9¢/ve
abueyox3
splejspy 100|4
IS |1ouno)
AuD iseyieg 1d@
sjo09foid pue
Auadou
[...]
90  €10¢2/20/90 lInd ae ¢lig Jeq d/vv10/€L02/Z
isejjed isejjeg Slyem pue axeysy|iw
anuany abpoT peoy 9|BAPOOANA | 0} doys Ajueyo
UjesH v woJy asn jo abueyn
puowiyory oIN
vve v14 €102/¢0/80 €10¢/c0/L0  €102/20/L0 Iind d466l19 ‘wool d/ev10/eL0e/z
1sejjeg abe o/ 1sejleg JBMOUYS a})Insus pue
peoy juowjeg  A9|BIND Mouled ONUBAY UOSISpUBH 6E L wooipaq Joojy punoib
61 S108M1YoIY apinoud 0} uoisuaixe
uebo1 O N Jeal Aaloys 9|bulg
an.z8l9  €L0c¢/eo/Ll  €10¢/c0/L0  €10¢/20/L0 jus JHG 119 SOy v/eylo/eloc/z
i1sejjeg WaSIUaAPY jsejjeg auoyda|a} jo apis puey
peoy abpoT jse3 alenbg |jebauoq 61 -)ybu uo Buisiuenpy
|leAod 65 P¥1 apisino ysonf suoydsle |
auoydAed oing
aasolg €10c/co/LL  €102/c0/L0  €102/20/L0 s Ng6 €19 pajeulwni|! V/L¥10/€1L02/Z
1sejjag 1sejjeg WaSILNaAPY 1sejjag ou| subis doys ou ¢
peoy Ul JU82saI) anJoung
neaw.Q egze 300]SPOOA 2 o)e)sg |ewisnpu|
Joue| as alnua) anuoung ¢ %9 € Wun
ssauisng
Junop|
[BD11}09]| SSSOA

juesjddy adA}

uojesijddy

pajepileA| pileA ejeqa paAIeoay uoneso |jesodo.d

JaquInN 92udid}ey
ajeq uoneolddy

ajed
9¢ - uno)

€10¢2/20/L1 0} €102/20/50--poliad ay} 104
pijeA pawaap suoijesijddy bBuiuue|d

ATVECE HAY BB
n -M__—.H.EE.J._.—H _m
g b St



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35 Agenda Iltem 9

Deparimant of Ho
Environment
i ADe gtk DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
Council Belfast Date 21/02/2013
ITEM NO D1
APPLIC NO Z/2011/0037/F Full DATE VALID 14/01/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Orchard House Nursing Home 2 AGENT MBArchitecture
Cherryvalley Park Ltd 6 Woodland
BT5 6PL Avenue
Lisburn
BT2
02892583912
LOCATION Orchard House Nursing Home
2 Cherryvalley Park
Belfast
BT5 6PL
PROPOSAL Extensions and alterations to nursing home to increase occupancy from 36 bedrooms
to 52 bedrooms and ancillary accommodation with external car parking and
landscaping. Temporary opening of former access onto road for use during
construction.
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
8 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

[Deferred by Councillor McNamee]

10f6



Page 36

Deparmans of the
Environment
R e DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO D2
APPLIC NO Z/2011/0902/F Full DATE VALID 21/07/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT T Reynolds 14 Upper Lisburn AGENT James McKernan
Road Chartered
Belfast Architect 31
BT10 OAA Beechill Road
Belfast
BT8 7PT
07976688160
LOCATION 46 Sicilly Park
Belfast
BT10 OAL
PROPOSAL Erection of two storey garage with new access from Priory Gardens
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
15 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

[Deferred by Councillors Hanna and Kelly 20.9.12]

20f 6



Departmant of the

Page 37

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO D3
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0019/F Full DATE VALID 21/12/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Afrim Karrabecaj Unit 3 AGENT Kevin H Ramsey
Enterprise House 14 Cranmore
Boucher Crescent Gardens
Boucher Road Belfast
Belfast BT9 6JL
BT12 6HU
028 90 201749
LOCATION Unit 3 Enterprise House

PROPOSAL

REPRESENTATIONS

Boucher Crescent
Boucher Road
Belfast

BT12 6HU

Hand washing of vehicles within a fenced compound comprising a small office,
storage building and partially covered forecourt (retrospective) [Amended Description]

OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
5 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

[Deferred by Councillor Attwood 17.1.13]

30of6



Page 38

Deparimant of Ho

Environment
i ADe gtk DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO D4
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0165/F Full DATE VALID 14/02/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Belfast Education and Library AGENT
Board 40 Academy Street
Belfast
BT1 2NQ
NA
LOCATION Forge Integrated Primary School. 40 Carolan Road
Belfast
BT7 3HE
PROPOSAL
Alterations to existing car park and installation of a pedestrian gate incorporated into
the boundary fence
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
11 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
. 0 0 0 0
[Deferred by Councillor Mullan 2.8.12]
ITEM NO D5
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0418/0 Outline DATE VALID 12/04/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Mr S Magee 146 Finaghy Road AGENT John McElroy
North RIBA 72 Osborne
Belfast Drive
BT10 OJE Belfast
BT9 6LJ
07738 515098
LOCATION 144 and 146 Finaghy Road North
Belfast
BT10 OJE
PROPOSAL Site for 24 bed residential care home with associated carparking and landscaping
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
15 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

[Deferred by Councillor Hanna 13.12.12]

4 of 6



Page 39

Departmant of the

Environment
i ADe gtk DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO D6
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0806/F Full DATE VALID 06/07/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Charles Kyles 85 Cluan Mor AGENT Paddy Byrne
Drive Architects 108
Belfast Appleton Park
BT12 7UA Belfast
BT11 9JF
07718741773
LOCATION 114 Springfield Road
Belfast
PROPOSAL Change of use of ground floor to amusement arcade
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
2 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
) 0 0 0 0
[Deferred by Councillors Hartley and Keenan 18.10.12]
ITEM NO D7
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0896/A Advertiseme DATE VALID 30/07/2012
DOE OPINION CONSENT
APPLICANT Jurys Inn 245 Broad Street AGENT 1759 Signs Ltd
Birmingham Unit 5
B1 2QH Shibdon Business
Park
Blayhon On Tyne
NE21 5TX
0191 414 6609
LOCATION Jurys Inn
Great Victoria St
Belfast
BT2 7AP
PROPOSAL Erection of two high level signs, two ground floor buildings signs and upgrade of
existing signage on corner elevation.
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

[Deferred by Alderman Rodgers and Councillors Lavery and Newton
17.1.13]

50f6



Page 40

Deparmans of the
Environment
R e DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO D8
APPLIC NO Z/2012/1108/F Full DATE VALID 27/09/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT L Davison c/o AGENT Peter J Morgan 17
Glengoland
Crescent
Belfast
BT17 0JG
90 625962
LOCATION No 2 Oceanic Avenue
Belfast
BT15 2HS
PROPOSAL Change of use and sub division from vacant office unit to a taxi booking office
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
3 4 2 1
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
28 39 12 22

[Deferred by Councillor Lavery 13.12.12]

6 of 6



PPPPPP Agenda Item 10

Schedule

of
Applications



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43

Deparimant of Ho
Environment
i ADe gtk DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
Council Belfast Date 21/02/2013
ITEM NO 1
APPLIC NO Z/2011/0426/F Full DATE VALID 30/03/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Henderson Retail Ltd AGENT BDP 2 Bruce
Street
Belfast
BT2 7JD
028 9024 3394
LOCATION 150 Knock Road
Belfast
BT5
PROPOSAL Demolition of petrol filling station. Development of residential scheme comprising 2
No. apartment buildings containing 52 No. units, basement and surface car parking,
and landscaping
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO 2
APPLIC NO Z/2011/0917/0 Outline DATE VALID 22/07/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Knock Bowling Club AGENT Turley Associates
29-31
Montgomery
Street
Belfast
BT1 4NX
028 9089 7400
LOCATION Lands at 24 Knockdene Park South
Belfast
BT5 7AB
PROPOSAL Residential Development
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
3 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

10f10



Page 44

Departmant of the

Environment
e e g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 3

APPLIC NO Z/2011/1341/F Full DATE VALID 09/11/2011

DOE OPINION REFUSAL

APPLICANT Michael Shaw 21 Wellington AGENT
Park
Belfast
BT9 6DL

NA

LOCATION 21 Wellington Park
Belfast
County Antrim
BT9 6DL

PROPOSAL New brick pillars and sliding gate to new entrance

REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy BH12 of PPS 6 "Planning, Archaeology and the Built Heritage",
"A design guide for the Malone Conservation Area" and Policy EXT 1 of the Addendum to PPS 7
"Residential Extensions and Alterations" in that it would, if permitted, harm the character and
appearance of the Malone Conservation Area through its inappropriate design and materials and
result in the loss of soft landscaping.

2 of 10



Departmant of the

Page 45

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 4

APPLIC NO Z/2012/0425/F Full DATE VALID 13/04/2012

DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Belfast Regeneration Office AGENT The Paul Hogarth
James House Company Unit 3
2-4 Cromac Avenue Potters Quay
Gaswork Business Park 5 Ravenhill Road
Belfast Belfast

BT7 2JA BT6 8DN

028 9073 6690

LOCATION Undefined footpath between Denmark Street and Northboundary Street
BT13 1FD
PROPOSAL Roadway construction, footpath paving, kerbs, street lighting, street trees
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO 5
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0514/F Full DATE VALID 01/05/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Patrick Boal 12 Kilcross Road AGENT James Anderson
Nutts Corner 202 Belfast Road
Crumlin Ballynahinch
BT29 4TA BT24 8UR
07515283355
LOCATION Ilkea
Holywood Exchange
306 Airport Road West
Co Antrim
BT3 9EJ
PROPOSAL Change of use from retail car park to commercial
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

1 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

3 0f10



Departmant of the

Page 46

Environment
AR DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 6
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0565/F Full DATE VALID 14/05/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT SERE Ltd 11-13 Boucher Road AGENT Clem McKee 140
Belfast Comber Road
BT12 6HR Dundonald
Belfast
BT9 5BT
90489185
LOCATION 11-13 Boucher Road
Belfast
BT12 6HR
PROPOSAL New car showroom, vehicles workshop and offices with associated site works
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO 7
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0955/F Full DATE VALID 13/08/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Trinity Housing Association AGENT McAdam Design
Beechill Business Park 1¢c Montgomery
96 Beechill Road House
Belfast 478 Castlereagh
BT8 7QN Road
Belfast
BT5 6BQ
028 9040 2000
LOCATION Queen Victoria Gardens
Belfast
BT15 3LW
PROPOSAL Erection of 22 no dwellings to provide new social housing.
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0

0

0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0

4 of 10

0 0



Page 47

Departmant of the

Environment
e D DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 8
APPLIC NO Z/2012/1061/F Full DATE VALID 19/09/2012
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT J Bates 1080 Crumlin Road AGENT A L D A Architects

Belfast 537 Antrim Road

BT14 Belfast

BT15 3BU
07769225997

LOCATION Site located to the south and west of 1085 Crumlin Road

Belfast

BT14
PROPOSAL Change of use to allotments including entrance road, paths and toilets
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

5 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy CTY1 of Planning Policy Statement 21, Sustainable
Development in the Countryside in that there are no overriding
[...]
EM NO 15
APPLIC NO Z/2012/1389/F Full DATE VALID 12/12/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Clive Richardson Ltd 54 AGENT Daly O'Neill and
Derrycoose Road Associates Ltd 23
Annaghmore William Street
Portadown Portadown
BT26 1LY BT62 3NX
028 3833 3323
LOCATION Woodvale Park
Woodvale Road
Belfast
PROPOSAL Proposed allotment store and teapoint (amended proposal from approved plan under
application (Z/2011/0428/F)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

9 of 10



Page 52

Departmant of the

Environment
A e DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 16
APPLIC NO Z/2012/1426/F Full DATE VALID 21/12/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Boucher Enterprises Ltd c/o AGENT Like Architects 34
agent Bedford Street
Belfast
BT2 7FF
02890278000
LOCATION Lands opposite No.1 Boucher Crescent at the junction of Boucher Road
and Boucher Crescent
Belfast.
PROPOSAL Proposed food retail unit with hot food counter, and associated site and access works.
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

10 of 10



	Agenda
	5 Streamlined Planning Applications - Decisions Issued
	6 Appeal Dates Notified
	7 Deferred items still under consideration
	8 New Applications
	Belfast weekly list of Valid Planning Applications received 29-01-2013 -04-02-2013
	Belfast weekly list of Valid Planning Applications received 05-02-2013 -11-02-2013

	9 Reconsidered Items
	10 Schedule of Applications
	Belfast Council_Schedule_-_21 February 2013




Minutes of the meeting


 G 
225 

 

Town Planning Committee  
 
 

Thursday, 21st February, 2013 
 

Meeting of Town Planning Committee  
 

Members present: Councillor Patterson (Chair); and 
 Councillors Lavery, McCoubrey, Rodgers, Smyth, Austin, 

Campbell, Curran, Hanna, Hussey, Kingston, McCabe, 
McNamee, Mullan, O'Neill and Spence 

 
In attendance: Mrs. P. Scarborough, Democratic Services Section; and 
  Mr. P. Montgomery ) Divisional  
  Mrs. E. Hanratty ) Planning Office. 
   
 Also attended: Councillor Maskey. 
 

Apologies 
 
 Apologies for inability to attend were reported from Alderman R. Patterson and 
Councillors Garrett, McCarthy and A. Newton. 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 No declarations were reported. 
 

Request for Deputations 
 
 It was noted that no new requests had been received. 
 

Deputation from the Inner North Campus Development 
 Group - University of Ulster Planning Application 

 
 The Committee was reminded that, at its meeting on 7th February, it had agreed 
to receive a number of representatives from the Inner North Campus Development 
Group to provide Members with information on their concerns in connection with the 
proposals in respect of the University of Ulster’s planning application at York Street.  
Accordingly, the Committee welcomed to the meeting Mr. P. O’Neill from the Ashton 
Community Trust, Mr. F. Dempsey from the Carrick Hill Residents’ Association, Mr. S. 
Baker from the Sailortown Regeneration Group, Mr. D. Hill from the Forum for Alternative 
Belfast, Mr. C. Bradley and Ms. C. McGrath from Community Places in relation to the 
application. 
 
 Mr. O’Neill outlined to the Committee the purpose, aims and principles of the 
Campus Development Group which were to create and maximise tangible and 
measurable benefits for the community and for the University of Ulster by maintaining 
and developing a permanent, collaborative structure between the Group and the 
University to ensure effective community participation at all stages, with an emphasis on 
genuine partnership working with a solution-based focus.   



G Town Planning Committee 
226 Thursday, 21st February, 2013 
 

 

 
 
 Mr. Hill informed the Committee that the Group had lodged four objections 
against the University of Ulster’s York Street Development with regard to: overall 
massing; orientation; the issue of student housing not having been taken into 
consideration; and car parking.  An objection had also been made against the multi-
storey car park proposal at Frederick Street, in that it was at the expense of a social 
housing site which had been zoned in the Belfast Metropolitan Area Plan.  
 
 The Group answered a number of questions put by Members in respect of their 
concerns and then retired from the meeting.   
 
 The Committee noted the information which had been provided and noted also 
that the University of Ulster York Street Development planning application would be 
submitted to the Committee for consideration in the near future.   
 

Streamlined Planning Applications –  
Decisions Issued 

 
 The Committee noted a list of decisions on streamlined planning applications 
which had been issued by the Planning Service between 29th January and 13th 
February. 
 

Appeal Dates Notified 
 
 The Committee noted information which had been received regarding the date for 
the holding of a future appeal. 
 

Deferred items still under consideration 
 
 The Committee noted a list of deferred items which were still under consideration 
by the Planning Office. 
 

New Planning Applications 
 
 The Committee noted a list of new planning applications which had been received 
by the Planning Service from 29th January until 11th February. 
 

Reconsidered Items- Applications Rejected 
 
Planning Management Board Referral 
 
 Prior to the reconsideration of the undernoted application, the Committee was 
reminded that the former Policy and Resources Committee, at its meeting on 20th 
October, 2006, had agreed, in respect of planning applications where significant 
opposition was evident, to delegate full Council powers to the Town Planning Committee 
to reject the Divisional Planning Manager’s opinion and refer such applications to the 
Planning Management Board for adjudication.  This was on the condition that 75% of the 
Members in attendance at the Committee meeting voted in favour of such a course of 
action.  Accordingly, the Committee reconsidered the undernoted item. 
 



Town Planning Committee G 
Thursday, 21st February, 2013 227 

 
 

 

 
Z/2011/0037/F  
Orchard House Nursing Home  
2 Cherryvalley Park 
 
 The Committee considered further a planning application in relation to extensions 
and alterations to the nursing home to increase occupancy from thirty six bedrooms to 
fifty two bedrooms and ancillary accommodation with external car parking and 
landscaping with temporary opening of former access onto the road for use during 
construction in respect of which the Divisional Planning Manager had offered an opinion 
to approve.   
 
 A prolonged discussion ensued in respect of the application and the 
representatives from the Planning Service addressed a range of Members’ questions in 
respect of the scale and mass of the application and the amendments which had been 
made thereto which had resulted in a change of opinion from that which had originally 
been indicated by the Planning Service. 
 
 After discussion, it was 
 
 Moved by Councillor McNamee 
 Seconded by Councillor Hanna 
 

  That the opinion of the Divisional Planning Manager to approve the extensions 
and alterations to the nursing home to increase occupancy from thirty six 
bedrooms to fifty two bedrooms and ancillary accommodation with external car 
parking and landscaping with temporary opening of former access onto the road 
for use during construction, be rejected on the grounds that a previous planning 
application which had been granted approval approximately twenty years ago had 
resulted in the site reaching the limit of acceptable development, that the current 
proposal would jeopardise the designation of the Cherryvalley Area of Townscape 
Character and that a number of local objections had been received regarding the 
scale and mass of the proposal and, accordingly, the Committee agrees that the 
application be referred to the Planning Management Board for adjudication. 

 
 On a vote by show of hands four Members voted for the proposal and twelve 
against.  Since the proposal had not achieved the required support of 75% of the 
Members present and voting, the motion was declared lost.  The Committee agreed, with 
one Member voting against, to adopt the revised opinion of the Divisional Planning 
Manager to approve the application. 
 
 (As the decision was not unanimous it was subject to ratification by the Council.) 



G Town Planning Committee 
228 Thursday, 21st February, 2013 
 

 

 Arising from the discussion, the Committee requested that a letter be issued to 
the Divisional Planning Manager requesting that a list of criteria for Planning 
Management Board referrals be provided to enable Members to have a greater 
awareness of the types of applications which could be referred for adjudication.     
 
Z/2011/0902/F  
46 Sicily Park 
 
 The Committee considered further a planning application in relation to the 
erection of a two storey garage with new access from Priory Gardens in respect of which 
the Divisional Planning Manager had offered an opinion to approve.   
 
 After discussion, the Committee agreed, with one Member voting against, to 
adopt the opinion of the Divisional Planning Manager to approve the application. 
 
 (As the decision was not unanimous it was subject to ratification by the Council.) 
 
Z/2012/0806/F  
114 Springfield Road 
 
 The Committee considered further a planning application in relation to the change 
of use of the ground floor to an amusement arcade in respect of which the Divisional 
Planning Manager had offered an opinion to approve.   
 
 After discussion, the Committee agreed, with one Member voting against, to 
adopt the opinion of the Divisional Planning Manager to approve the application. 
 
 (As the decision was not unanimous it was subject to ratification by the Council.) 
 
Z/2012/1108/F  
2 Oceanic Avenue 
 
 The Committee considered further a planning application in relation to the change 
of use and sub division from a vacant office unit to a taxi booking office in respect of 
which the Divisional Planning Manager had offered an opinion to approve.   
 
 After discussion, the Committee agreed, with two Members voting against, to 
adopt the opinion of the Divisional Planning Manager to approve the application. 
 
 (As the decision was not unanimous it was subject to ratification by the Council.) 



Town Planning Committee G 
Thursday, 21st February, 2013 229 

 
 

 

THE COMMITTEE DEALT WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN PURSUANCE 
OF THE POWERS DELEGATED TO IT BY THE COUNCIL 

 
Reconsidered Items 
 
 The Committee considered further the undernoted planning applications and 
adopted the recommendations of the Divisional Planning Manager thereon:  
 
Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 
 

Unit 3 Enterprise House, 

Boucher Crescent, 

Afrim Karrabecaj 

 

Hand washing of vehicles 

within a fenced compound 

comprising a small office, 

storage building and partially 

covered forecourt 

(retrospective) (amended 

description). 

 

Approval 

Forge Integrated Primary 

School, 40 Carolan Road, 

Belfast Education and 

Library Board 

Alterations to existing car park 

and installation of a pedestrian 

gate incorporated into the 

boundary fence. 

 

Approval 

144 and 146 Finaghy Road 

North, 

Mr. S. Magee 

 

Site for twenty-four bed 

residential care home with 

associated carparking and 

landscaping. 

Approval 

 

 

 

 

Great Victoria Street, 

Jurys Inn 

 

Erection of two high level 

signs, two ground floor building 

signs and upgrade of existing 

signage on corner elevation. 

 

Approval 

 

 
Schedule of Planning Applications 
 
 The Committee considered the schedule of planning applications which had been 
submitted by the Divisional Planning Manager in respect of the Council area and agreed 
to adopt the recommendations contained therein with the exception of those referred to 
below: 
 
Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 
 

21 Wellington Park, 

Mr. M. Shaw 

 

New brick pillars and sliding 

gate to new entrance. 

[Deferred at the request of 

Councillor Curran to enable an 

Refusal 



G Town Planning Committee 
230 Thursday, 21st February, 2013 
 

 

office meeting to take place.] 

   

Ikea, Holywood Exchange, 

Mr. P. Boal 

Change of use from retail car 

park to commercial. 

[Deferred at the request of 

Councillor A. Newton to enable 

an office meeting to take place.] 

Approval 

 

Site located to the south 

and west of 1085 Crumlin 

Road, 

J. Bates 

 

Change of use to allotments 

including entrance road, paths 

and toilets. 

[Deferred at the request of 

Alderman McCoubrey to enable 

an office meeting to take place.] 

 

Refusal 

 

 

  

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


